北 京 首 钢 股 份 有 限 公 司
取向电工钢
产品手册
COLD ROLLED GRAIN-ORIENTED ELECTRICAL STEEL
PRODUCT MANUAL
北 京 首 钢 股 份 有 限 公 司
Bei j ing Shou gang Co . , Ltd .
BEIJING SHOUGANG Co..LTD.

Note:
（1）Traverse thickness deviation refers to the thickness difference between the sheet center and 15mm from the edge.
（2）The longitudinal thickness difference is the difference of the measured maximum thickness and the minimum thickness in the
longitudinal direction at an arbitrary 2m length of steel on a arbitrary coil.
（3）Please consult us if you have special dimensional requirements.
北京首钢股份有限公司
Beijing Shougang Co., Ltd.
2.4 电磁性能标准值 Electromagnetic Property Standard
表 1 高磁感系列钢带的电磁性能标准值
公称厚度 /mm 牌号
最大比总损耗 P / (W/kg)
最小磁极化强度 J /T
最小叠装系数50Hz 或 60Hz
P1.7/50 J 800
0.18
18SQG075 0.75 1.89 0.955
18SQG080 0.80 1.88 0.955
18SQG085 0.85 1.88 0.955
18SQG090 0.90 1.88 0.955
0.20
20SQG075 0.75 1.89 0.955
20SQG080 0.80 1.89 0.955
20SQG085 0.85 1.88 0.955
20SQG090 0.90 1.88 0.955
20SQG095 0.95 1.88 0.955
0.23
23SQG080 0.80 1.89 0.955
23SQG085 0.85 1.89 0.955
23SQG090 0.90 1.89 0.955
23SQG095 0.95 1.88 0.955
23SQG100 1.00 1.88 0.955
0.27
27SQG090 0.90 1.88 0.960
27SQG095 0.95 1.88 0.960
27SQG100 1.00 1.88 0.960
27SQG110 1.10 1.88 0.960
0.30
30SQG095 0.95 1.88 0.960
30SQG100 1.00 1.88 0.960
30SQG105 1.05 1.88 0.960
30SQG120 1.20 1.88 0.960
北京首钢股份有限公司
Beijing Shougang Co., Ltd.
10 11
首钢取向电工钢产品手册
SHOUGANG COLD ROLLED GRAIN-ORIENTED ELECTRICAL STEEL PRODUCT MANUAL
表 2 磁畴细化系列钢带的电磁性能标准值
公称厚度 /mm 牌号
最大比总损耗 P / (W/kg)
最小磁极化强度 J /T
最小叠装系数50Hz 或 60Hz
P1.7/50 J 800
0.18
18SQGD060 0.60 1.88 0.955
18SQGD065 0.65 1.88 0.955
18SQGD070 0.70 1.88 0.955
18SQGD075 0.75 1.88 0.955
0.20
20SQGD060 0.60 1.89 0.955
20SQGD065 0.65 1.89 0.955
20SQGD070 0.70 1.89 0.955
20SQGD075 0.75 1.88 0.955
20SQGD080 0.80 1.88 0.955
0.23
23SQGD070 0.70 1.89 0.955
23SQGD075 0.75 1.89 0.955
23SQGD080 0.80 1.89 0.955
23SQGD085 0.85 1.89 0.955
23SQGD090 0.90 1.88 0.955
0.27
27SQGD080 0.80 1.88 0.960
27SQGD085 0.85 1.88 0.960
27SQGD090 0.90 1.88 0.960
27SQGD095 0.95 1.88 0.960
0.30
30SQGD090 0.90 1.88 0.960
30SQGD095 0.95 1.88 0.960
30SQGD100 1.00 1.88 0.960
30SQGD105 1.05 1.88 0.960
北京首钢股份有限公司
Beijing Shougang Co., Ltd.
首钢取向电工钢技术指标
TECHNICAL INDEXES

最小磁极化强度 J /T
最小叠装系数50Hz 或 60Hz
P1.5/50
a P1.5/60
a P1.7/50 P1.7/60
b J 800
0.20
20SQGD070LN 0.50 0.66 0.68 0.89 1.91 0.955
20SQGD075LN 0.52 0.69 0.72 0.95 1.91 0.955
0.23
23SQGD080LN 0.56 0.75 0.75 1.01 1.93 0.955
23SQGD085LN 0.59 0.78 0.80 1.04 1.92 0.955
0.27
27SQGD085LN 0.62 0.82 0.83 1.10 1.91 0.960
27SQGD090LN 0.62 0.84 0.85 1.12 1.91 0.960
0.30 30SQGD100LN 0.71 0.93 0.95 1.23 1.91 0.965
注：低噪声系列钢带的噪声较常规钢带低 2-4dB(A)。
Note: Noise is 2-4db (a) lower than that of conventional steel strip.
表 4 低空载电流系列钢带的电磁性能典型值
公称厚度 /mm 牌号

Note: The low no-load current is 20% lower than that of conventional steel strip.
北京首钢股份有限公司
Beijing Shougang Co., Ltd.
1514
首钢取向电工钢产品手册
SHOUGANG COLD ROLLED GRAIN-ORIENTED ELECTRICAL STEEL PRODUCT MANUAL
表 5 无底层系列钢带的电磁性能典型值
公称厚度 /mm 牌号
最大比总损耗 P / (W/kg)
最小磁极化强度 J /T
50Hz 或 60Hz
P1.5/50
a P1.5/60
a P1.7/50 P1.7/60 J 800
最小叠装系数
0.27 27SQG120NG 0.93 1.21 1.20 1.57 1.90 0.960
0.30 30SQG130NG 0.96 1.23 1.30 1.69 1.90 0.960
0.35 35SQG145NG 1.03 1.36 1.45 1.91 1.89 0.960
表 6 中频系列钢带的电磁性能典型值
公称厚度 /mm 牌号
最大比总损耗 P / (W/kg)
最小磁极化强度 J /T
50Hz 或 60Hz
P1.0/400 P1.5/400 J 800
最小叠装系数
0.15
15SQF1250 / 12.5 1.83
15SQF1300 / 13 1.83
15SQF1600 / 16 1.83
0.940
0.940
0.940
0.18 18SQF1700 / 17 1.83 0.950
0.20 20SQF760 7.6 / 1.85 0.950
2.6 机械性能典型值 Typical Mechanical Property
公称厚度
Nominal Thickness
（mm）